
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

IN RE:

3414 Prospect Street, N.W.
Square 1204, Lot 41
Applicant, William Wolde
Agent, Stewart D. Hoban

) HPA No. 87-437

)
)

BEFORE THE MAYOR’S AGENT FOR D.C. LAW 2-144, THE
HISTORIC LANDMARK AND HISTORIC DISTRICT PROTECTION ACT OF 1978

OPINION AND ORDER

BACKGROUND

This matter came before the Mayor’s Agent for D.C. Law 2-144, the
Historic Landmark and Historic District Protection Act of 1978, codified as
D.C. Code §5-1001 et seq. (the "Act”) on an application for a permit to erect
a balcony on the second level of the rear of a dwelling located at 3414
Prospect Street, N.W. in the Old Georgetown District.

The permit application, HPA No. 87-437, was referred to the Commission
of Fine Arts (CFA) pursuant to §8(b) of the Act and §2 of the Old Georgetown
Act, codified as D.C. Code §5-1101 et seq.       In a transmittal letter to the
Mayor’s Agent dated June 19, 1987, the CFA recommended against issuance of the
permit. The Applicant was informed by the Historic Preservation Division
(HPD) staff of the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs (DCRA), by
letter dated July 7, 1987, of the CFA recommendation against issuance of a
permit and of the Applicant’s right to a hearing before the Mayor’s Agent.
The Applicant requested a hearing by letter dated July 16, 1987, claiming that
the proposed addition is consistent with the purposes of §2(b) of the Act. A
Notice of Public Hearing to consider HPA No. 87-437 was published in the
August 14, 1987 issue of the D.C. Register. On September 11, 1987, the
Mayor’s Agent conducted a public hearing on the application. The record was
left open until September 16, 1987 to allow for submission of additional
evidence requested by the Mayor's Agent. In accordance with the provisions of
the Act, the Mayor’s Agent enters the following Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Applicant has applied for a construction permit to allow the
erection of a balcony on the second level of the rear of a dwelling located at
3414 Prospect Street, N.W. in the Old Georgetown District. The uncontroverted
evidence indicates that the balcony construction has been completed and was
performed without a construction permit. The Applicant filed an affidavit
stating that the balcony was constructed in February of 1987. Ms. Jeanne V.



Beekhuis, a witness in opposition to the application and an abutting property
owner, testified that the balcony construction commenced in either January or
February of 1987. I find that the balcony was completed February 1987 and was
constructed without a construction permit.

2. Three separate stop work orders were posted at the construction site
on the following dates: (1) December 19, 1986, (2) February 24, 1987 and (3)
April 17, 1987. I find that only the last two stop work orders related to the
balcony construction. The Applicant filed an affidavit stating that shortly
after the balcony was completed the stop work order of February 24th was
posted at the site. Ms. Beekhuis testified that the balcony "was not
essentially complete" when the stop work orders were given. She noted that
the railings were not on. I find that the balcony was substantially completed
at the time the first stop work order related to the balcony was posted at the
site on February 24, 1987.

3. The Applicant filed for a construction permit by application dated
April 20, 1987, HPA No. 87-437. (Exhibit No. 1)

4. ‘Ihe application was referred to the CFA which recommended against
issuance of the permit, stating that the "[c]haracter of infill addition is
inappropriate to this residential area and unsympathetic to existing house”.
(Exhibit No. 2)

5. Mr. Stewart D. Hoban, architect for the project, testified for the
Applicant that the balcony was compatible with the adjacent houses. He noted
that several of the houses have balconies and glass sliding doors similar to
the construction in question. He testified further that the balcony on 3414
Prospect might be deeper or not as wide but from a design point of view was
similar to nearby balconies. On questioning by counsel, Mr. Hoban noted that
the only real difference in these balconies was color and size. However, Ms.
Jeanne Beekhuis testified that the subject balcony does not fit in with the
style and fabric of the Georgetown neighborhood and is particularly out of
balance with neighboring houses. Specifically, she noted that:

(1) the balcony at 3414 Prospect is about one foot higher than the
adjacent balcony at 3416 Prospect and three feet higher than the balcony
at 3412 Prospect;

(2) the balcony at 3414 Prospect is five feet wider than either of
the adjacent balconies. The second floor balcony is also five feet
wider than the first floor deck, which projects a cut-up visual effect;
and

(3) the balcony and balcony supports are unstained pressure-treated
wood, giving-‘a stark and modern effect distinguished from the
neighboring balconies which are softened, for example, by wrought iron
supports, awnings, staining and-brick.

I find that the Applicant’s testimony that his balcony was different
from adjacent balconies in color and size is consistent with the testimony of
Ms. Beekhuis. I credit her testimony on the dimensions of the subject balcony
as it relates to adjacent properties.
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6. Ms. Isabel Shannon representing Advisory Neighborhood Commission
(ANC) 2E, testified in opposition to the application and supported the
recommendation of the CPA. A resolution passed unanimously by ANC 2E was
submitted into the record as Exhibit No. 8.

7. Three letters in opposition to the application were received from
individuals who reside in the immediate area of 3414 Prospect Street.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to §5(e) of the Act, no demolition permit may be issued unless
the Mayor or his designated agent finds that issuance of the permit is
necessary in the public interest , or that failure to issue the permit will
result in unreasonable economic hardship to the owner". Section 3(j) of the
Act defines "necessary in the public interest" as "consistent with the
purposes of this Act as set forth in §2(b) or necessary to allow the
construction of a project of special merit”. The purposes of the Act as set
forth in §2(b) with respect to properties in historic districts are:

(A) To retain and enhance those properties which contribute to the
character of the historic district and to encourage their
adaptation for current use;

(B) To assure that alterations of existing structures are
compatible with the character of the historic district; and

(C) To assure that new construction and subdivisions of lots in an
historic district are compatible with the character of the historic
district.

The Applicant claims that construction of a second level balcony on the
rear of the property located at 3414 Prospect Street, N.W. is consistent with
the purposes of §2 of the Act.

Based on the evidence of record, the Mayor’s Agent concludes that the
balcony constructed at 3414 Prospect Street, N.W., Square 1704, Lot 41 is not
consistent with the purposes of §2 of the Act. The uncontroverted evidence
indicates that the subject balcony is five feet wider than adjacent balconies
and five foot wider than the first floor balcony of 3414 Prospect. After
carefully examining photographs of the construction, I accept the finding of
the CPA that the character of the infill addition is inappropriate to this
residential area and unsympathetic to the existing house. Having given great
weight to the recommendation of both the CFA and ANC 2E, I deny application
HPA No. 87-437.

ORDER

Do not issue the construction-permit. Application HPA NO. 87-437 is not
consistent with the purposes of the Act and is therefore not necessary in the
public interest.

Diane L. Herndon, Esquire
Mayor’s Agent for D.C. Law 2-144
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